National defense ..... 4.1 4.4 0.3
Nondefense..... 3.6 3.6 0.0

State and local ..... 5.8 5.6 –0.2
Addenda:

GDP excluding food and energy ..... 2.7 2.8 0.1
Gross domestic purchases excluding food and energy . 2.7 2.7 0.0
PCE excluding food and energy ..... 2.2 2.2 0.0
Market-based PCE ..... 2.8 2.8 0.0
Market-based PCE excluding food and energy ..... 1.9 1.9 0.0
Final sales of domestic product ..... 2.9 2.9 0.0
Gross national product ..... 2.9 2.9 0.0

8 Annual NIPA Revision August 2008

Annual Real GDP

Table 3. Revisions to Contributions to Percent Change in Real GDP
Real GDP growth was revised down for 2005, 2006, [Percentage points at annual rates]

2004

2005

Previously
published Revised Revision

Gross domestic product1..... 3.6 3.1 2.9 –0.2
Personal consumption expenditures ..... 2.56 2.24 2.13 –0.11

Durable goods ..... 0.53 0.40 0.38 –0.02
Nondurable goods ..... 0.71 0.72 0.69 –0.03
Services ..... 1.32 1.12 1.06 –0.06

Gross private domestic investment..... 1.48 0.91 0.95 0.04
Fixed investment ..... 1.10 1.09 1.08 –0.01

Nonresidential ..... 0.56 0.70 0.71 0.01
Structures..... 0.03 0.01 0.03 0.02
Equipment and software ..... 0.53 0.69 0.67 –0.02

Residential ..... 0.53 0.39 0.37 –0.02
Change in private inventories..... 0.39 –0.18 –0.13 0.05

Net exports of goods and services ..... –0.68 –0.23 –0.21 0.02